believe, are reasonable. The pro forma financial effects have not been prepared in accordance with the
requirements of Regulation S-X under the Exchange Act and differs in material respects from pro forma
financial information that could be included in a registration statement or proxy statement prepared in
accordance with the rules administered by the SEC.

JOB14761_HARMONY GOLD MINING_INSIDE Proof 3   – Page 38 – 7 December 2017 9:25 AM

39

The detailed notes and assumptions to the pro forma financial effects are presented in Annexure 3
of this Circular and the pro forma financial effects should be read in conjunction with the pro forma
consolidated income statement, the pro forma consolidated balance sheet and the related notes set forth
in Annexure 3 of this Circular and the Independent Reporting Accountant’s assurance report on pro
forma financial information that is contained in Annexure 4 of this Circular.

Pro forma
Before

 Transactions1

Pro forma
After

Acquisition2

Pro forma
After

Transactions2 % change

Basic EPS (cents) 82 240 227 176%
Diluted EPS (cents) 79 230 214 172%
HEPS (cents) 298 458 444 49%
Diluted HEPS (cents) 284 437 420 48%
NAV (cents) 6 658 6 643 6 643 0%
TNAV (cents) 6 521 6 416 6 416 (2%)
Weighted average number of Ordinary
Shares (’000) 438 443 438 443 438 443 0%
Weighted diluted number of Ordinary
Shares (’000) 459 220 459 220 463 059 1%
Number of Shares in issue for NAV and
TNAV (’000) 439 957 439 957 439 957 0%

Notes and assumptions:

1.	 The Harmony information reflected in the “Pro Forma Before Transactions” column has been extracted from the Harmony
audited annual financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2017.

2.	 The Harmony information reflected in the “Pro forma After Acquisition” and “Pro forma After Transactions” columns have
been calculated on the basis that: (i) the Transactions were effective 1 July 2016; (ii) the Acquisition is financed through the
Acquisition Bridge Facility and drawings from the Senior Secured Revolving Facility; and (iii) the BEE SPV Sale is funded by

[…]

several market commentators predicting large gains and a price of USD40-60/lb in the long term. U3O8 is
produced at MK Mine primarily to improve the Au yield. An improvement in the U3O8 price would improve
returns.

The Income Approach and Market Approach have been selected for the valuation of MK Mine, a producing
property. The valuation is presented in USD, which is the currency of the transaction. The MK Mine is valued
as a single operating entity and includes all the assets listed in the Description of Assets.

Income Approach

A detailed TEM was constructed to determine the NPV of the MK Mine. The TEM facilitated the testing of a
range of price and cost scenarios and to assess the impact of various risks materialising.

Figure ES.3 shows the MK Mine is cash positive from 2018 until the final year where there is a slight negative
cash flow, which is included in the TEM.

Figure ES.3: Consolidated Real Cash Flows for MK Mine

The sensitivity of the post-tax, pre-finance, NPV in USD million at the selected base case real discount rate of
7.5%, which is considered reasonable for a Au asset in South Africa, to three key variables is shown in Table
ES.13 and Table ES.14.

98

JOB14761_HARMONY GOLD MINING_INSIDE Proof 3   – Page 99 – 7 December 2017 9:25 AM

Table ES.13: Two-factor sensitivity to Au Price and Exchange Rate

USD/oz 974 1 096 1 218 1 340 1 461
ZAR:USD –20% –10% 0% 10% 20%

10.86 –20% (175) (66) 36 137 218
12.22 –10% (66) 49 160 246 326
13.58 0% 36 160 257 343 429
14.94 10% 137 246 343 438 539
16.30 20% 218 326 429 539 641

The base case cost and economic assumptions applied to the Mineral Reserves in the TEM produce an NPV
of USD257 million.

The NPV is sensitive to changes in grade, recovery, price and exchange rate. The effects of changes in any
of these is similar. A 10% reduction in revenue reduces NPV to USD160 million and a 10% increase in price
improves NPV to USD343 million.

There is no significant capital me in the absence of the Zaaiplaats Project or the GN Shaft pillar. No sensitivity
on capital is included but a sensitivity on OPEX was incorporated from the TEM.

Table ES.14: NPV Sensitivity to OPEX